

(a) Revoke the establishment of the Jackson's Airport Redevelopment Supply and Tenders Board as established on 1st August, 1989 with effect from 1st June, 1999.

Dated this 25th day of May, 1999.

I. LASARO, CMG. MP., Deputy Prime Minister & Minister for Treasury & Planning.

Public Finances (Management) Act 1995

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CIVIL AVIATION SUPPLY AND TENDERS BOARD

I, Iairo Lasaro, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Treasury & Planning, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 39 of the *Public Finances (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting on the advice of the Departmental Head of the Department responsible for financial management, hereby:----

- (a) established a Supply and Tenders Board for the Civil Aviation sector to be called the Civil Aviation and Tenders Board and appoint each of the following persons to be members of the Board:
 - (i) Director, Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works who shall be the Chairman;
 - (ii) Director (Planning), Department of Treasury & Planning;
 - (iii) Secretary, Department of Transport and Works;
 - (iv) State Solicitor (Department of Attorney-General);
 - (v) Balus Programme Manager, Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works:
 - (vi) Deputy Director (Operations), Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;
 - (vii) Deputy Director (Other Airports), Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;

Establishment of the Civil Aviation Supply and Tenders Board-continued

- - (i) in the case of the Director, Office of Civil Aviation—Deputy Director (Corporate Services), Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;
 - (ii) in the case of the Director (Planning) Department of Treasury & Planning—the First Assistant Secretary (Foreign Aid Management Division), Department of Treasury & Planning;
 - (iii) in the case of the Secretary, Department of Transport and Works---the Deputy Secretary (Policy & Planning), Department of Transport and works;
 - (iv) in the case of the State Solicitor—the Principal Legal Officer (Contracts), Department of Attorney-General;
 - (v) in the case of the Balus Programme Manager—the Balus Programme Manager Counterpart, Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;
 - (vi) in the case of the Deputy Director (Operations)—the Project Manager Jackson's Airport Re-development, Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;
 - (vii) in the case of the Deputy Director (Other Airports)—the Assistant Director (Airport Planning, Design & Construction), Office of Civil Aviation, Department of Transport and Works;
- (c) Powers:-
 - (i) The Board may invite tenders for the Office of Civil Aviation and on behalf of the State for the efficient operation of the Civil Aviation sector to an unlimited amount; and
 - (ii) To enter into and execute contracts up to the value of K3,000,000.00.
- (d) Purposes

The Board may invite tenders for:----

- (i) the purchase and disposal of property and stores; and
- (ii) the supply of capital works and maintenance; and
- (iii) the supply of works and services including professional and consulting services.
- (e) Quorum

4 persons of whom no more than one should be an alternate.

(f) Evaluation of tenders

The criteria for the evaluation of tenders shall be prepared prior to the inviting of tenders and made known to tenderers.

(g) Manual of rules and procedures

The Board shall prepare a manual of rules and procedures and submit it for the approval of the Minister for Treasury and Planning.

Dated this 25th day of May, 1999.

I. LASARO, CMG. MP., Deputy Prime Minister & Minister for Treasury & Planning.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-148.